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Summer is coming, which means for schools,
cultural centers and other educational busi-
nesses, it is the end of the “season”. For many

employees, it’s time to consider ending a work rela-
tionship and looking for a new space or to renew an
agreement for the season. Many expat families are
also moving out of Kuwait and heading on to new
endeavors. This article is to help you understand
your obligations of ending an agreement. 

Three-month notice 
Question: I am a teacher and my employment

agreement is ending. It ends in June even though
we started in September - am I not entitled to three
months of notice? Or paid salary for the summer
until next September? I am the one terminating the
contract.

Fajer: When you terminate a contract, you can
ask for a three-month notice, but this does not
mean that the school may agree to it. Usually school
agreements are done differently to specifically state
that the agreement ends in June. To answer this
question, I would have to read your contract.

End of service benefits 
Question: I am leaving Kuwait and I want to

know what can I do in order to obtain my end of
service benefits? I know end of service benefits are
only for Kuwaitis.

Fajer: This answer is for both Kuwaitis and non-
Kuwaitis alike. I always advise my clients to first try
and negotiate with their employer. If the employer
does not want to negotiate, then ask your lawyer to
negotiate on your behalf. If not, then your lawyer
can go to court. Before your lawyer takes the issue
to court, your lawyer will have to go through the
ministry of social affairs and labor, which is also a
safe place for both parties to negotiate. You can
also go to the Public Authority for Manpower your-
self and file a complaint. It may be overwhelming
for non-lawyers to do so, but if you find someone
who is willing to help, the process can be done. If
you are leaving Kuwait, I highly suggest you give a
power of attorney to a lawyer or any other person
you trust in Kuwait who can file a complaint and
negotiate on your behalf. 

For questions or queries, please email us at
info@ftl-legal.com.

Ending an employment
agreement

By Attorney Fajer Ahmed

Legalese

Domestic helper offices refunded
KD 123,573 to employers since April

Manpower authority sheltered 50 female workers at its expat labor shelter
By A Saleh and Meshaal Al-Enezi

KUWAIT: The Public Authority for
Manpower managed to make some domes-
tic helper recruitment offices refund KD
123,573 to employers since the beginning of
April, deputy director for labor protection
affairs Abdullah Al-Motoutah said. The
authority also helped in sheltering 50
female workers at its expat labor shelter,
legalizing the statuses of some of them and
filing 81 citations against domestic helper
offices for violating article 24 of law number

68/2015, Motoutah added. 

77 percent
Civil Service Commission (CSC) statis-

tics for the first quarter of 2019 showed that
the total number of citizens working in gov-
ernment bodies until the beginning of April
was 275,000 (77 percent of the total man-
power), while the total number of govern-
ment employees belonging to other nation-
alities was 78,000 (21.8 percent of the total
manpower). Statistic also showed that 1.2
percent of the manpower belonged to GCC

states, with a majority of around 4,000
from Saudi Arabia, 232 from Qatar, 108
from Oman, 106 from Bahrain and only 17
from the UAE. 

Reducing prices
The Ministry of Commerce’s consumer

protection department manager Faisal Al-
Ansari said agreements had been made to
reduce the prices of 15,734 items during
Ramadan with the aim of providing the best
offers for consumers, adding that 54 co-ops
and department stores had received

approvals to organize special offers during
Ramadan. 

Entrepreneurs’ products 
Kuwait Municipality’s deputy director

for projects affairs Nadia Al-Shereeda
called for allocating the old Riqqa veg-
etable market to display the products of
entrepreneurs, including youth and families.
Shereeda added that she had accordingly
contacted the municipality’s organizational
sector and that the project will also include
a youth market for crafts, multipurpose

booths, multipurpose halls, special stores
for traditional goods, a shaded walkway,
restaurants, cafes, toilets, parks, mosques,
fountains and administrational offices.

Meanwhile, Kuwait Municipality’s Acting
Director Abdullah Emadi said it is hard to
connect Wafra highway with the Seventh
Ring Road. Responding to a proposal made
by municipal councilmember Ali Ben Sayer
to do so, Emadi explained that the route is
interrupted by the Burgan oilfield, adding
that Kuwait Oil Company had been accord-
ingly contacted. 

KUWAIT: Emergency personnel and Kuwait Airways staff are seen at the site
of the accident. The victim’s body covered at the site of the accident.

By Hanan Al-Saadoun and Agencies

KUWAIT: A Kuwait Airways ground technician died in
an accident reported at Kuwait International Airport on
Monday, the airline announced. The incident happened
while the worker was towing a Boeing 777-300ER air-
craft at Terminal 4, Kuwait Airways posted on its
Twitter account. It did not explain how the accident
happened. An investigation was opened to determine
the cause of the accident, the carrier noted.

Fatal crash
A Kuwaiti man succumbed to his wounds when his

vehicle flipped over on Salmi Road. Forensics and the

coroner arrived at the scene and recovered the body.
An investigation was opened to reveal the cause of the
crash, Al-Rai reported.

Ramadan violations
Director of NGOs and Foundations Huda Al-Rashid

said five citations were issued for violating rules of
donation collection on the first night of the holy month
of Ramadan by inspection teams formed to monitor the
16th project to collect donations. The team is formed by
the social affairs, commerce, awqaf, interior and munic-
ipality ministries, reported Al-Rai.

Firemen greeted
Director General of Kuwait Fire Service Directorate

Lt Gen Khalid Al-Mikrad visited the Abdullah Port, Um
Al-Haiman, Nuwaiseeb, Wafra and Kout fire stations
south of the country to greet firemen on the occasion
of the holy month of Ramadan.

Fishermen deported
Deputy Director of the Public Authority for

Agricultural Affairs and Fish Resources Marzouq Al-

Azmi said the interior ministry agreed with the authori-
ty to deport 12 Egyptian fishermen for fleeing from its
patrols in Kuwait Bay since the start of 2019.

Pedestrian mugged
Four persons beat up and mugged a Bangladeshi

man in Mahboula, as they took his mobile phone and
KD 120 before escaping. A police source said the vic-
tim went to the police station with bruises visible on
his body.

Drug possession
Hawally police arrested two Kuwaitis - one sen-

tenced two years in jail - and both had drugs on them.
A police patrol noticed the two seemed confused while
driving, so their car was pulled over. When their IDs
were checked, the passenger was found to be wanted
to serve a two-year jail sentence on drugs charges.
Drugs were found in the car. Separately, a Kuwaiti man
was taken to the Drugs Control General Department
after he collided with trees and traffic signs, and was
found under the influence of drugs. Police found drugs
and drug paraphernalia in the car. 

Kuwait Airways
worker killed in
freak accident

KUWAIT: Have you ever wondered how a small paper
that is written in an incomprehensible language can
have meaning and may make a patient happy or in mis-
ery? The doctor’s scribbles written on the prescription
is similar to the scribble or code used during wars and
only can be understood by doctors and pharmacists.
Perhaps the development of modern drugs makes the
issue of dispensing medicines more important for the
pharmacist, who must be vigilant when reading the pre-
scription and examine every one very carefully so as
not to fall in error caused by the unclarity of the doc-
tor’s handwriting, therefore, the pharmacist should not
prepare nor dispense the medicines before compre-
hending and knowing for sure what the doctor has
written accurately.

The prescription is a written document from the
doctor to the pharmacist to prepare and dispense a
specific medicine with reference to the method of use, a
document that only the doctor has the right to write,
which is a great responsibility shouldered upon the
pharmacist. It is assumed that the doctor is serious and
alert when writing the prescription because indiffer-
ence or wrong writing can lead to difficulties and delay
in the preparation and disposal of the medicines and in
certain cases can lead to unfortunate incidents. Those

with experience in this field believe that this small
paper can be a cause for joy of three people; the
patient, the pharmacist and the doctor, and it may be a
cause of tragedy if read incorrectly.

Lack of time
In this regard, Dr Ihab Abdul Ghani, preventive health

doctor at the Ministry of Health, said that dispensing of
prescriptions is done electronically in the Ministry’s
centers, except in the case of a breakdown of the com-
puter system, then, the prescription is written manually.
He said that the reason behind the lack of clarity of the
content of the prescription is attributed to lack of suffi-
cient time for the physician and the large number of
patients, a matter that requires speed in writing, stress-
ing that it is an understandable language for the phar-
macist. He explained that the current electronic pre-
scriptions may increase this problem when having to
write the prescription manually, and may cause the
handwriting to be even worse due to the lack of use of
pen in writing and keep relying on the computer. He said
that sometimes the doctor writes a prescription which
may be incomprehensible for a colleague but under-
stood by the pharmacist because of the large number of
prescriptions being dealt with daily and because of the
pharmacist’s professionalism in this field.

Decoding the code
On the other hand, Head of the specialist pharma-

cists Essam Al-Sultan said in a similar statement that
pharmacists, based on their experience, know the
names of drugs and doses and duration of treatment
and connect drugs to each other according to the diag-
nosis, in addition to the patient-pharmacist conversa-
tion which all together give the pharmacist a clear evi-
dence of the type of drug needed, thus, ‘decoding the
code.’ Sultan added that writing the prescription is

hardly a universal language, but the difference here is
how it is written.

Asked how to act if the pharmacist did not under-
stand the doctor’s prescription, Sultan replied that the
pharmacist should return the prescription to the doctor
for modification or clarification or contact the doctor
directly. Asked about the margin of possible error in
reading the prescription, he stressed that the margin of
error dwindles with the more years the pharmacist has of
experience, pointing out that careful reading of the pre-
scription, caution and following the rules of medicines
disposal can reduce the margin of error. He added that
the electronic prescriptions have made it easy for the
pharmacists to read and comprehend what’s written on
them, thus making the process very easy and efficient.

Dr Fatima Al-Saffar, a pharmacist, said that each
doctor in the private sector has his own stamp showing
his specialty and the quality of the drugs that can be
prescribed to the patient, and with dealing for a long
time with these prescriptions, the pharmacist becomes
acquainted with the doctor’s handwriting and can
detect the name of the medicine from the first letter
written by the doctor. She added that when the doctor’s
handwriting is never clear, the pharmacist should con-
tact the doctor to know for sure the name of the drug,
recollecting some doctors who took care of their hand-
writing when writing the medical prescription in a nice
line to make it easy for the pharmacist to read.

Large number of prescriptions
A recent study published on the Lifestyle website in

the United States on why doctors write this way, some
analysts attributed this to the large number of prescrip-
tions doctors write per day, as a statistic indicates that
the doctor signs within 8 hours of work 50-100 pre-
scriptions, in addition to having to document all reports
of cases and patients who supervise them. Other ana-

lysts say that physicians’ writing is not directed at the
public to read, and only doctors like them understand
what their colleagues write and the symbols and abbre-
viations they use. Furthermore, tension, excessive work
and thinking often make the doctor uninterested in what
he writes because his vision of things changes through
study and discovery of the human body, and there are
things much more important than his handwriting.

The study also revealed several reasons, including
the narrowness and size of the paper besides the huge
number of patients a matter that forces the doctor to
quickly scribble on the prescription knowing that his
handwriting is for sure understood by the pharmacist.
Another reason was attributed to the doctors’ under-
standing that their handwriting will be stored in files
and will not be viewed again.A report issued by the
Medical Institute in Washington revealed that the doc-
tors’ bad handwriting cause the deaths of nearly 7,000
patients around the world every year. After all, the fate
of a patient is subject to how well the pharmacist com-
prehends the doctor’s prescription. — KUNA

Doctor’s scribbles,
a puzzle only
understood
by pharmacists

KUWAIT: Al-Ahli Bank of Kuwait (ABK),
recently sponsored Al-Raja School for
boys’ graduation and appreciation cere-
mony held at the school premises in
Hawally recently. Al-Raja School provides
enhanced learning experiences for stu-
dents with impaired mobility. The event
honored 53 students for their remarkable
performance through the year and cele-
brated the graduation of 28 students who
will now be entering the next phase of their

academic career.
The ceremony, which took place in the

midst of elated parents and families was
attended by representatives from ABK who
congratulated the students on their out-
standing achievements through the course
of the academic year. ABK is committed to
creating equal opportunities for individuals
with special needs and building a lasting
positive impact through social integration
within the community. 

ABK sponsors Al-Raja special
education school event
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nesses, it is the end of the “season”. For many

employees, it’s time to consider ending a work rela-
tionship and looking for a new space or to renew an
agreement for the season. Many expat families are
also moving out of Kuwait and heading on to new
endeavors. This article is to help you understand
your obligations of ending an agreement. 

Three-month notice 
Question: I am a teacher and my employment

agreement is ending. It ends in June even though
we started in September - am I not entitled to three
months of notice? Or paid salary for the summer
until next September? I am the one terminating the
contract.

Fajer: When you terminate a contract, you can
ask for a three-month notice, but this does not
mean that the school may agree to it. Usually school
agreements are done differently to specifically state
that the agreement ends in June. To answer this
question, I would have to read your contract.

End of service benefits 
Question: I am leaving Kuwait and I want to

know what can I do in order to obtain my end of
service benefits? I know end of service benefits are
only for Kuwaitis.

Fajer: This answer is for both Kuwaitis and non-
Kuwaitis alike. I always advise my clients to first try
and negotiate with their employer. If the employer
does not want to negotiate, then ask your lawyer to
negotiate on your behalf. If not, then your lawyer
can go to court. Before your lawyer takes the issue
to court, your lawyer will have to go through the
ministry of social affairs and labor, which is also a
safe place for both parties to negotiate. You can
also go to the Public Authority for Manpower your-
self and file a complaint. It may be overwhelming
for non-lawyers to do so, but if you find someone
who is willing to help, the process can be done. If
you are leaving Kuwait, I highly suggest you give a
power of attorney to a lawyer or any other person
you trust in Kuwait who can file a complaint and
negotiate on your behalf. 

For questions or queries, please email us at
info@ftl-legal.com.
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Domestic helper offices refunded
KD 123,573 to employers since April

Manpower authority sheltered 50 female workers at its expat labor shelter
By A Saleh and Meshaal Al-Enezi

KUWAIT: The Public Authority for
Manpower managed to make some domes-
tic helper recruitment offices refund KD
123,573 to employers since the beginning of
April, deputy director for labor protection
affairs Abdullah Al-Motoutah said. The
authority also helped in sheltering 50
female workers at its expat labor shelter,
legalizing the statuses of some of them and
filing 81 citations against domestic helper
offices for violating article 24 of law number

68/2015, Motoutah added. 

77 percent
Civil Service Commission (CSC) statis-

tics for the first quarter of 2019 showed that
the total number of citizens working in gov-
ernment bodies until the beginning of April
was 275,000 (77 percent of the total man-
power), while the total number of govern-
ment employees belonging to other nation-
alities was 78,000 (21.8 percent of the total
manpower). Statistic also showed that 1.2
percent of the manpower belonged to GCC

states, with a majority of around 4,000
from Saudi Arabia, 232 from Qatar, 108
from Oman, 106 from Bahrain and only 17
from the UAE. 

Reducing prices
The Ministry of Commerce’s consumer

protection department manager Faisal Al-
Ansari said agreements had been made to
reduce the prices of 15,734 items during
Ramadan with the aim of providing the best
offers for consumers, adding that 54 co-ops
and department stores had received

approvals to organize special offers during
Ramadan. 

Entrepreneurs’ products 
Kuwait Municipality’s deputy director

for projects affairs Nadia Al-Shereeda
called for allocating the old Riqqa veg-
etable market to display the products of
entrepreneurs, including youth and families.
Shereeda added that she had accordingly
contacted the municipality’s organizational
sector and that the project will also include
a youth market for crafts, multipurpose

booths, multipurpose halls, special stores
for traditional goods, a shaded walkway,
restaurants, cafes, toilets, parks, mosques,
fountains and administrational offices.

Meanwhile, Kuwait Municipality’s Acting
Director Abdullah Emadi said it is hard to
connect Wafra highway with the Seventh
Ring Road. Responding to a proposal made
by municipal councilmember Ali Ben Sayer
to do so, Emadi explained that the route is
interrupted by the Burgan oilfield, adding
that Kuwait Oil Company had been accord-
ingly contacted. 

KUWAIT: Emergency personnel and Kuwait Airways staff are seen at the site
of the accident. The victim’s body covered at the site of the accident.

By Hanan Al-Saadoun and Agencies

KUWAIT: A Kuwait Airways ground technician died in
an accident reported at Kuwait International Airport on
Monday, the airline announced. The incident happened
while the worker was towing a Boeing 777-300ER air-
craft at Terminal 4, Kuwait Airways posted on its
Twitter account. It did not explain how the accident
happened. An investigation was opened to determine
the cause of the accident, the carrier noted.

Fatal crash
A Kuwaiti man succumbed to his wounds when his

vehicle flipped over on Salmi Road. Forensics and the

coroner arrived at the scene and recovered the body.
An investigation was opened to reveal the cause of the
crash, Al-Rai reported.

Ramadan violations
Director of NGOs and Foundations Huda Al-Rashid

said five citations were issued for violating rules of
donation collection on the first night of the holy month
of Ramadan by inspection teams formed to monitor the
16th project to collect donations. The team is formed by
the social affairs, commerce, awqaf, interior and munic-
ipality ministries, reported Al-Rai.

Firemen greeted
Director General of Kuwait Fire Service Directorate

Lt Gen Khalid Al-Mikrad visited the Abdullah Port, Um
Al-Haiman, Nuwaiseeb, Wafra and Kout fire stations
south of the country to greet firemen on the occasion
of the holy month of Ramadan.

Fishermen deported
Deputy Director of the Public Authority for

Agricultural Affairs and Fish Resources Marzouq Al-

Azmi said the interior ministry agreed with the authori-
ty to deport 12 Egyptian fishermen for fleeing from its
patrols in Kuwait Bay since the start of 2019.

Pedestrian mugged
Four persons beat up and mugged a Bangladeshi

man in Mahboula, as they took his mobile phone and
KD 120 before escaping. A police source said the vic-
tim went to the police station with bruises visible on
his body.

Drug possession
Hawally police arrested two Kuwaitis - one sen-

tenced two years in jail - and both had drugs on them.
A police patrol noticed the two seemed confused while
driving, so their car was pulled over. When their IDs
were checked, the passenger was found to be wanted
to serve a two-year jail sentence on drugs charges.
Drugs were found in the car. Separately, a Kuwaiti man
was taken to the Drugs Control General Department
after he collided with trees and traffic signs, and was
found under the influence of drugs. Police found drugs
and drug paraphernalia in the car. 

Kuwait Airways
worker killed in
freak accident

KUWAIT: Have you ever wondered how a small paper
that is written in an incomprehensible language can
have meaning and may make a patient happy or in mis-
ery? The doctor’s scribbles written on the prescription
is similar to the scribble or code used during wars and
only can be understood by doctors and pharmacists.
Perhaps the development of modern drugs makes the
issue of dispensing medicines more important for the
pharmacist, who must be vigilant when reading the pre-
scription and examine every one very carefully so as
not to fall in error caused by the unclarity of the doc-
tor’s handwriting, therefore, the pharmacist should not
prepare nor dispense the medicines before compre-
hending and knowing for sure what the doctor has
written accurately.

The prescription is a written document from the
doctor to the pharmacist to prepare and dispense a
specific medicine with reference to the method of use, a
document that only the doctor has the right to write,
which is a great responsibility shouldered upon the
pharmacist. It is assumed that the doctor is serious and
alert when writing the prescription because indiffer-
ence or wrong writing can lead to difficulties and delay
in the preparation and disposal of the medicines and in
certain cases can lead to unfortunate incidents. Those

with experience in this field believe that this small
paper can be a cause for joy of three people; the
patient, the pharmacist and the doctor, and it may be a
cause of tragedy if read incorrectly.

Lack of time
In this regard, Dr Ihab Abdul Ghani, preventive health

doctor at the Ministry of Health, said that dispensing of
prescriptions is done electronically in the Ministry’s
centers, except in the case of a breakdown of the com-
puter system, then, the prescription is written manually.
He said that the reason behind the lack of clarity of the
content of the prescription is attributed to lack of suffi-
cient time for the physician and the large number of
patients, a matter that requires speed in writing, stress-
ing that it is an understandable language for the phar-
macist. He explained that the current electronic pre-
scriptions may increase this problem when having to
write the prescription manually, and may cause the
handwriting to be even worse due to the lack of use of
pen in writing and keep relying on the computer. He said
that sometimes the doctor writes a prescription which
may be incomprehensible for a colleague but under-
stood by the pharmacist because of the large number of
prescriptions being dealt with daily and because of the
pharmacist’s professionalism in this field.

Decoding the code
On the other hand, Head of the specialist pharma-

cists Essam Al-Sultan said in a similar statement that
pharmacists, based on their experience, know the
names of drugs and doses and duration of treatment
and connect drugs to each other according to the diag-
nosis, in addition to the patient-pharmacist conversa-
tion which all together give the pharmacist a clear evi-
dence of the type of drug needed, thus, ‘decoding the
code.’ Sultan added that writing the prescription is

hardly a universal language, but the difference here is
how it is written.

Asked how to act if the pharmacist did not under-
stand the doctor’s prescription, Sultan replied that the
pharmacist should return the prescription to the doctor
for modification or clarification or contact the doctor
directly. Asked about the margin of possible error in
reading the prescription, he stressed that the margin of
error dwindles with the more years the pharmacist has of
experience, pointing out that careful reading of the pre-
scription, caution and following the rules of medicines
disposal can reduce the margin of error. He added that
the electronic prescriptions have made it easy for the
pharmacists to read and comprehend what’s written on
them, thus making the process very easy and efficient.

Dr Fatima Al-Saffar, a pharmacist, said that each
doctor in the private sector has his own stamp showing
his specialty and the quality of the drugs that can be
prescribed to the patient, and with dealing for a long
time with these prescriptions, the pharmacist becomes
acquainted with the doctor’s handwriting and can
detect the name of the medicine from the first letter
written by the doctor. She added that when the doctor’s
handwriting is never clear, the pharmacist should con-
tact the doctor to know for sure the name of the drug,
recollecting some doctors who took care of their hand-
writing when writing the medical prescription in a nice
line to make it easy for the pharmacist to read.

Large number of prescriptions
A recent study published on the Lifestyle website in

the United States on why doctors write this way, some
analysts attributed this to the large number of prescrip-
tions doctors write per day, as a statistic indicates that
the doctor signs within 8 hours of work 50-100 pre-
scriptions, in addition to having to document all reports
of cases and patients who supervise them. Other ana-

lysts say that physicians’ writing is not directed at the
public to read, and only doctors like them understand
what their colleagues write and the symbols and abbre-
viations they use. Furthermore, tension, excessive work
and thinking often make the doctor uninterested in what
he writes because his vision of things changes through
study and discovery of the human body, and there are
things much more important than his handwriting.

The study also revealed several reasons, including
the narrowness and size of the paper besides the huge
number of patients a matter that forces the doctor to
quickly scribble on the prescription knowing that his
handwriting is for sure understood by the pharmacist.
Another reason was attributed to the doctors’ under-
standing that their handwriting will be stored in files
and will not be viewed again.A report issued by the
Medical Institute in Washington revealed that the doc-
tors’ bad handwriting cause the deaths of nearly 7,000
patients around the world every year. After all, the fate
of a patient is subject to how well the pharmacist com-
prehends the doctor’s prescription. — KUNA
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Hawally recently. Al-Raja School provides
enhanced learning experiences for stu-
dents with impaired mobility. The event
honored 53 students for their remarkable
performance through the year and cele-
brated the graduation of 28 students who
will now be entering the next phase of their

academic career.
The ceremony, which took place in the

midst of elated parents and families was
attended by representatives from ABK who
congratulated the students on their out-
standing achievements through the course
of the academic year. ABK is committed to
creating equal opportunities for individuals
with special needs and building a lasting
positive impact through social integration
within the community. 
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also moving out of Kuwait and heading on to new
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Question: I am a teacher and my employment

agreement is ending. It ends in June even though
we started in September - am I not entitled to three
months of notice? Or paid salary for the summer
until next September? I am the one terminating the
contract.

Fajer: When you terminate a contract, you can
ask for a three-month notice, but this does not
mean that the school may agree to it. Usually school
agreements are done differently to specifically state
that the agreement ends in June. To answer this
question, I would have to read your contract.

End of service benefits 
Question: I am leaving Kuwait and I want to

know what can I do in order to obtain my end of
service benefits? I know end of service benefits are
only for Kuwaitis.

Fajer: This answer is for both Kuwaitis and non-
Kuwaitis alike. I always advise my clients to first try
and negotiate with their employer. If the employer
does not want to negotiate, then ask your lawyer to
negotiate on your behalf. If not, then your lawyer
can go to court. Before your lawyer takes the issue
to court, your lawyer will have to go through the
ministry of social affairs and labor, which is also a
safe place for both parties to negotiate. You can
also go to the Public Authority for Manpower your-
self and file a complaint. It may be overwhelming
for non-lawyers to do so, but if you find someone
who is willing to help, the process can be done. If
you are leaving Kuwait, I highly suggest you give a
power of attorney to a lawyer or any other person
you trust in Kuwait who can file a complaint and
negotiate on your behalf. 
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Manpower managed to make some domes-
tic helper recruitment offices refund KD
123,573 to employers since the beginning of
April, deputy director for labor protection
affairs Abdullah Al-Motoutah said. The
authority also helped in sheltering 50
female workers at its expat labor shelter,
legalizing the statuses of some of them and
filing 81 citations against domestic helper
offices for violating article 24 of law number
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was 275,000 (77 percent of the total man-
power), while the total number of govern-
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alities was 78,000 (21.8 percent of the total
manpower). Statistic also showed that 1.2
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Ansari said agreements had been made to
reduce the prices of 15,734 items during
Ramadan with the aim of providing the best
offers for consumers, adding that 54 co-ops
and department stores had received

approvals to organize special offers during
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Kuwait Municipality’s deputy director

for projects affairs Nadia Al-Shereeda
called for allocating the old Riqqa veg-
etable market to display the products of
entrepreneurs, including youth and families.
Shereeda added that she had accordingly
contacted the municipality’s organizational
sector and that the project will also include
a youth market for crafts, multipurpose

booths, multipurpose halls, special stores
for traditional goods, a shaded walkway,
restaurants, cafes, toilets, parks, mosques,
fountains and administrational offices.

Meanwhile, Kuwait Municipality’s Acting
Director Abdullah Emadi said it is hard to
connect Wafra highway with the Seventh
Ring Road. Responding to a proposal made
by municipal councilmember Ali Ben Sayer
to do so, Emadi explained that the route is
interrupted by the Burgan oilfield, adding
that Kuwait Oil Company had been accord-
ingly contacted. 

KUWAIT: Emergency personnel and Kuwait Airways staff are seen at the site
of the accident. The victim’s body covered at the site of the accident.

By Hanan Al-Saadoun and Agencies

KUWAIT: A Kuwait Airways ground technician died in
an accident reported at Kuwait International Airport on
Monday, the airline announced. The incident happened
while the worker was towing a Boeing 777-300ER air-
craft at Terminal 4, Kuwait Airways posted on its
Twitter account. It did not explain how the accident
happened. An investigation was opened to determine
the cause of the accident, the carrier noted.

Fatal crash
A Kuwaiti man succumbed to his wounds when his

vehicle flipped over on Salmi Road. Forensics and the

coroner arrived at the scene and recovered the body.
An investigation was opened to reveal the cause of the
crash, Al-Rai reported.

Ramadan violations
Director of NGOs and Foundations Huda Al-Rashid

said five citations were issued for violating rules of
donation collection on the first night of the holy month
of Ramadan by inspection teams formed to monitor the
16th project to collect donations. The team is formed by
the social affairs, commerce, awqaf, interior and munic-
ipality ministries, reported Al-Rai.

Firemen greeted
Director General of Kuwait Fire Service Directorate

Lt Gen Khalid Al-Mikrad visited the Abdullah Port, Um
Al-Haiman, Nuwaiseeb, Wafra and Kout fire stations
south of the country to greet firemen on the occasion
of the holy month of Ramadan.

Fishermen deported
Deputy Director of the Public Authority for

Agricultural Affairs and Fish Resources Marzouq Al-

Azmi said the interior ministry agreed with the authori-
ty to deport 12 Egyptian fishermen for fleeing from its
patrols in Kuwait Bay since the start of 2019.

Pedestrian mugged
Four persons beat up and mugged a Bangladeshi

man in Mahboula, as they took his mobile phone and
KD 120 before escaping. A police source said the vic-
tim went to the police station with bruises visible on
his body.

Drug possession
Hawally police arrested two Kuwaitis - one sen-

tenced two years in jail - and both had drugs on them.
A police patrol noticed the two seemed confused while
driving, so their car was pulled over. When their IDs
were checked, the passenger was found to be wanted
to serve a two-year jail sentence on drugs charges.
Drugs were found in the car. Separately, a Kuwaiti man
was taken to the Drugs Control General Department
after he collided with trees and traffic signs, and was
found under the influence of drugs. Police found drugs
and drug paraphernalia in the car. 

Kuwait Airways
worker killed in
freak accident

KUWAIT: Have you ever wondered how a small paper
that is written in an incomprehensible language can
have meaning and may make a patient happy or in mis-
ery? The doctor’s scribbles written on the prescription
is similar to the scribble or code used during wars and
only can be understood by doctors and pharmacists.
Perhaps the development of modern drugs makes the
issue of dispensing medicines more important for the
pharmacist, who must be vigilant when reading the pre-
scription and examine every one very carefully so as
not to fall in error caused by the unclarity of the doc-
tor’s handwriting, therefore, the pharmacist should not
prepare nor dispense the medicines before compre-
hending and knowing for sure what the doctor has
written accurately.

The prescription is a written document from the
doctor to the pharmacist to prepare and dispense a
specific medicine with reference to the method of use, a
document that only the doctor has the right to write,
which is a great responsibility shouldered upon the
pharmacist. It is assumed that the doctor is serious and
alert when writing the prescription because indiffer-
ence or wrong writing can lead to difficulties and delay
in the preparation and disposal of the medicines and in
certain cases can lead to unfortunate incidents. Those

with experience in this field believe that this small
paper can be a cause for joy of three people; the
patient, the pharmacist and the doctor, and it may be a
cause of tragedy if read incorrectly.

Lack of time
In this regard, Dr Ihab Abdul Ghani, preventive health

doctor at the Ministry of Health, said that dispensing of
prescriptions is done electronically in the Ministry’s
centers, except in the case of a breakdown of the com-
puter system, then, the prescription is written manually.
He said that the reason behind the lack of clarity of the
content of the prescription is attributed to lack of suffi-
cient time for the physician and the large number of
patients, a matter that requires speed in writing, stress-
ing that it is an understandable language for the phar-
macist. He explained that the current electronic pre-
scriptions may increase this problem when having to
write the prescription manually, and may cause the
handwriting to be even worse due to the lack of use of
pen in writing and keep relying on the computer. He said
that sometimes the doctor writes a prescription which
may be incomprehensible for a colleague but under-
stood by the pharmacist because of the large number of
prescriptions being dealt with daily and because of the
pharmacist’s professionalism in this field.

Decoding the code
On the other hand, Head of the specialist pharma-

cists Essam Al-Sultan said in a similar statement that
pharmacists, based on their experience, know the
names of drugs and doses and duration of treatment
and connect drugs to each other according to the diag-
nosis, in addition to the patient-pharmacist conversa-
tion which all together give the pharmacist a clear evi-
dence of the type of drug needed, thus, ‘decoding the
code.’ Sultan added that writing the prescription is

hardly a universal language, but the difference here is
how it is written.

Asked how to act if the pharmacist did not under-
stand the doctor’s prescription, Sultan replied that the
pharmacist should return the prescription to the doctor
for modification or clarification or contact the doctor
directly. Asked about the margin of possible error in
reading the prescription, he stressed that the margin of
error dwindles with the more years the pharmacist has of
experience, pointing out that careful reading of the pre-
scription, caution and following the rules of medicines
disposal can reduce the margin of error. He added that
the electronic prescriptions have made it easy for the
pharmacists to read and comprehend what’s written on
them, thus making the process very easy and efficient.

Dr Fatima Al-Saffar, a pharmacist, said that each
doctor in the private sector has his own stamp showing
his specialty and the quality of the drugs that can be
prescribed to the patient, and with dealing for a long
time with these prescriptions, the pharmacist becomes
acquainted with the doctor’s handwriting and can
detect the name of the medicine from the first letter
written by the doctor. She added that when the doctor’s
handwriting is never clear, the pharmacist should con-
tact the doctor to know for sure the name of the drug,
recollecting some doctors who took care of their hand-
writing when writing the medical prescription in a nice
line to make it easy for the pharmacist to read.

Large number of prescriptions
A recent study published on the Lifestyle website in

the United States on why doctors write this way, some
analysts attributed this to the large number of prescrip-
tions doctors write per day, as a statistic indicates that
the doctor signs within 8 hours of work 50-100 pre-
scriptions, in addition to having to document all reports
of cases and patients who supervise them. Other ana-

lysts say that physicians’ writing is not directed at the
public to read, and only doctors like them understand
what their colleagues write and the symbols and abbre-
viations they use. Furthermore, tension, excessive work
and thinking often make the doctor uninterested in what
he writes because his vision of things changes through
study and discovery of the human body, and there are
things much more important than his handwriting.

The study also revealed several reasons, including
the narrowness and size of the paper besides the huge
number of patients a matter that forces the doctor to
quickly scribble on the prescription knowing that his
handwriting is for sure understood by the pharmacist.
Another reason was attributed to the doctors’ under-
standing that their handwriting will be stored in files
and will not be viewed again.A report issued by the
Medical Institute in Washington revealed that the doc-
tors’ bad handwriting cause the deaths of nearly 7,000
patients around the world every year. After all, the fate
of a patient is subject to how well the pharmacist com-
prehends the doctor’s prescription. — KUNA

Doctor’s scribbles,
a puzzle only
understood
by pharmacists

KUWAIT: Al-Ahli Bank of Kuwait (ABK),
recently sponsored Al-Raja School for
boys’ graduation and appreciation cere-
mony held at the school premises in
Hawally recently. Al-Raja School provides
enhanced learning experiences for stu-
dents with impaired mobility. The event
honored 53 students for their remarkable
performance through the year and cele-
brated the graduation of 28 students who
will now be entering the next phase of their

academic career.
The ceremony, which took place in the

midst of elated parents and families was
attended by representatives from ABK who
congratulated the students on their out-
standing achievements through the course
of the academic year. ABK is committed to
creating equal opportunities for individuals
with special needs and building a lasting
positive impact through social integration
within the community. 

ABK sponsors Al-Raja special
education school event
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Summer is coming, which means for schools,
cultural centers and other educational busi-
nesses, it is the end of the “season”. For many

employees, it’s time to consider ending a work rela-
tionship and looking for a new space or to renew an
agreement for the season. Many expat families are
also moving out of Kuwait and heading on to new
endeavors. This article is to help you understand
your obligations of ending an agreement. 

Three-month notice 
Question: I am a teacher and my employment

agreement is ending. It ends in June even though
we started in September - am I not entitled to three
months of notice? Or paid salary for the summer
until next September? I am the one terminating the
contract.

Fajer: When you terminate a contract, you can
ask for a three-month notice, but this does not
mean that the school may agree to it. Usually school
agreements are done differently to specifically state
that the agreement ends in June. To answer this
question, I would have to read your contract.

End of service benefits 
Question: I am leaving Kuwait and I want to

know what can I do in order to obtain my end of
service benefits? I know end of service benefits are
only for Kuwaitis.

Fajer: This answer is for both Kuwaitis and non-
Kuwaitis alike. I always advise my clients to first try
and negotiate with their employer. If the employer
does not want to negotiate, then ask your lawyer to
negotiate on your behalf. If not, then your lawyer
can go to court. Before your lawyer takes the issue
to court, your lawyer will have to go through the
ministry of social affairs and labor, which is also a
safe place for both parties to negotiate. You can
also go to the Public Authority for Manpower your-
self and file a complaint. It may be overwhelming
for non-lawyers to do so, but if you find someone
who is willing to help, the process can be done. If
you are leaving Kuwait, I highly suggest you give a
power of attorney to a lawyer or any other person
you trust in Kuwait who can file a complaint and
negotiate on your behalf. 

For questions or queries, please email us at
info@ftl-legal.com.

Ending an employment
agreement

By Attorney Fajer Ahmed

Legalese

Domestic helper offices refunded
KD 123,573 to employers since April

Manpower authority sheltered 50 female workers at its expat labor shelter
By A Saleh and Meshaal Al-Enezi

KUWAIT: The Public Authority for
Manpower managed to make some domes-
tic helper recruitment offices refund KD
123,573 to employers since the beginning of
April, deputy director for labor protection
affairs Abdullah Al-Motoutah said. The
authority also helped in sheltering 50
female workers at its expat labor shelter,
legalizing the statuses of some of them and
filing 81 citations against domestic helper
offices for violating article 24 of law number

68/2015, Motoutah added. 

77 percent
Civil Service Commission (CSC) statis-

tics for the first quarter of 2019 showed that
the total number of citizens working in gov-
ernment bodies until the beginning of April
was 275,000 (77 percent of the total man-
power), while the total number of govern-
ment employees belonging to other nation-
alities was 78,000 (21.8 percent of the total
manpower). Statistic also showed that 1.2
percent of the manpower belonged to GCC

states, with a majority of around 4,000
from Saudi Arabia, 232 from Qatar, 108
from Oman, 106 from Bahrain and only 17
from the UAE. 

Reducing prices
The Ministry of Commerce’s consumer

protection department manager Faisal Al-
Ansari said agreements had been made to
reduce the prices of 15,734 items during
Ramadan with the aim of providing the best
offers for consumers, adding that 54 co-ops
and department stores had received

approvals to organize special offers during
Ramadan. 

Entrepreneurs’ products 
Kuwait Municipality’s deputy director

for projects affairs Nadia Al-Shereeda
called for allocating the old Riqqa veg-
etable market to display the products of
entrepreneurs, including youth and families.
Shereeda added that she had accordingly
contacted the municipality’s organizational
sector and that the project will also include
a youth market for crafts, multipurpose

booths, multipurpose halls, special stores
for traditional goods, a shaded walkway,
restaurants, cafes, toilets, parks, mosques,
fountains and administrational offices.

Meanwhile, Kuwait Municipality’s Acting
Director Abdullah Emadi said it is hard to
connect Wafra highway with the Seventh
Ring Road. Responding to a proposal made
by municipal councilmember Ali Ben Sayer
to do so, Emadi explained that the route is
interrupted by the Burgan oilfield, adding
that Kuwait Oil Company had been accord-
ingly contacted. 

KUWAIT: Emergency personnel and Kuwait Airways staff are seen at the site
of the accident. The victim’s body covered at the site of the accident.

By Hanan Al-Saadoun and Agencies

KUWAIT: A Kuwait Airways ground technician died in
an accident reported at Kuwait International Airport on
Monday, the airline announced. The incident happened
while the worker was towing a Boeing 777-300ER air-
craft at Terminal 4, Kuwait Airways posted on its
Twitter account. It did not explain how the accident
happened. An investigation was opened to determine
the cause of the accident, the carrier noted.

Fatal crash
A Kuwaiti man succumbed to his wounds when his

vehicle flipped over on Salmi Road. Forensics and the

coroner arrived at the scene and recovered the body.
An investigation was opened to reveal the cause of the
crash, Al-Rai reported.

Ramadan violations
Director of NGOs and Foundations Huda Al-Rashid

said five citations were issued for violating rules of
donation collection on the first night of the holy month
of Ramadan by inspection teams formed to monitor the
16th project to collect donations. The team is formed by
the social affairs, commerce, awqaf, interior and munic-
ipality ministries, reported Al-Rai.

Firemen greeted
Director General of Kuwait Fire Service Directorate

Lt Gen Khalid Al-Mikrad visited the Abdullah Port, Um
Al-Haiman, Nuwaiseeb, Wafra and Kout fire stations
south of the country to greet firemen on the occasion
of the holy month of Ramadan.

Fishermen deported
Deputy Director of the Public Authority for

Agricultural Affairs and Fish Resources Marzouq Al-

Azmi said the interior ministry agreed with the authori-
ty to deport 12 Egyptian fishermen for fleeing from its
patrols in Kuwait Bay since the start of 2019.

Pedestrian mugged
Four persons beat up and mugged a Bangladeshi

man in Mahboula, as they took his mobile phone and
KD 120 before escaping. A police source said the vic-
tim went to the police station with bruises visible on
his body.

Drug possession
Hawally police arrested two Kuwaitis - one sen-

tenced two years in jail - and both had drugs on them.
A police patrol noticed the two seemed confused while
driving, so their car was pulled over. When their IDs
were checked, the passenger was found to be wanted
to serve a two-year jail sentence on drugs charges.
Drugs were found in the car. Separately, a Kuwaiti man
was taken to the Drugs Control General Department
after he collided with trees and traffic signs, and was
found under the influence of drugs. Police found drugs
and drug paraphernalia in the car. 

Kuwait Airways
worker killed in
freak accident

KUWAIT: Have you ever wondered how a small paper
that is written in an incomprehensible language can
have meaning and may make a patient happy or in mis-
ery? The doctor’s scribbles written on the prescription
is similar to the scribble or code used during wars and
only can be understood by doctors and pharmacists.
Perhaps the development of modern drugs makes the
issue of dispensing medicines more important for the
pharmacist, who must be vigilant when reading the pre-
scription and examine every one very carefully so as
not to fall in error caused by the unclarity of the doc-
tor’s handwriting, therefore, the pharmacist should not
prepare nor dispense the medicines before compre-
hending and knowing for sure what the doctor has
written accurately.

The prescription is a written document from the
doctor to the pharmacist to prepare and dispense a
specific medicine with reference to the method of use, a
document that only the doctor has the right to write,
which is a great responsibility shouldered upon the
pharmacist. It is assumed that the doctor is serious and
alert when writing the prescription because indiffer-
ence or wrong writing can lead to difficulties and delay
in the preparation and disposal of the medicines and in
certain cases can lead to unfortunate incidents. Those

with experience in this field believe that this small
paper can be a cause for joy of three people; the
patient, the pharmacist and the doctor, and it may be a
cause of tragedy if read incorrectly.

Lack of time
In this regard, Dr Ihab Abdul Ghani, preventive health

doctor at the Ministry of Health, said that dispensing of
prescriptions is done electronically in the Ministry’s
centers, except in the case of a breakdown of the com-
puter system, then, the prescription is written manually.
He said that the reason behind the lack of clarity of the
content of the prescription is attributed to lack of suffi-
cient time for the physician and the large number of
patients, a matter that requires speed in writing, stress-
ing that it is an understandable language for the phar-
macist. He explained that the current electronic pre-
scriptions may increase this problem when having to
write the prescription manually, and may cause the
handwriting to be even worse due to the lack of use of
pen in writing and keep relying on the computer. He said
that sometimes the doctor writes a prescription which
may be incomprehensible for a colleague but under-
stood by the pharmacist because of the large number of
prescriptions being dealt with daily and because of the
pharmacist’s professionalism in this field.

Decoding the code
On the other hand, Head of the specialist pharma-

cists Essam Al-Sultan said in a similar statement that
pharmacists, based on their experience, know the
names of drugs and doses and duration of treatment
and connect drugs to each other according to the diag-
nosis, in addition to the patient-pharmacist conversa-
tion which all together give the pharmacist a clear evi-
dence of the type of drug needed, thus, ‘decoding the
code.’ Sultan added that writing the prescription is

hardly a universal language, but the difference here is
how it is written.

Asked how to act if the pharmacist did not under-
stand the doctor’s prescription, Sultan replied that the
pharmacist should return the prescription to the doctor
for modification or clarification or contact the doctor
directly. Asked about the margin of possible error in
reading the prescription, he stressed that the margin of
error dwindles with the more years the pharmacist has of
experience, pointing out that careful reading of the pre-
scription, caution and following the rules of medicines
disposal can reduce the margin of error. He added that
the electronic prescriptions have made it easy for the
pharmacists to read and comprehend what’s written on
them, thus making the process very easy and efficient.

Dr Fatima Al-Saffar, a pharmacist, said that each
doctor in the private sector has his own stamp showing
his specialty and the quality of the drugs that can be
prescribed to the patient, and with dealing for a long
time with these prescriptions, the pharmacist becomes
acquainted with the doctor’s handwriting and can
detect the name of the medicine from the first letter
written by the doctor. She added that when the doctor’s
handwriting is never clear, the pharmacist should con-
tact the doctor to know for sure the name of the drug,
recollecting some doctors who took care of their hand-
writing when writing the medical prescription in a nice
line to make it easy for the pharmacist to read.

Large number of prescriptions
A recent study published on the Lifestyle website in

the United States on why doctors write this way, some
analysts attributed this to the large number of prescrip-
tions doctors write per day, as a statistic indicates that
the doctor signs within 8 hours of work 50-100 pre-
scriptions, in addition to having to document all reports
of cases and patients who supervise them. Other ana-

lysts say that physicians’ writing is not directed at the
public to read, and only doctors like them understand
what their colleagues write and the symbols and abbre-
viations they use. Furthermore, tension, excessive work
and thinking often make the doctor uninterested in what
he writes because his vision of things changes through
study and discovery of the human body, and there are
things much more important than his handwriting.

The study also revealed several reasons, including
the narrowness and size of the paper besides the huge
number of patients a matter that forces the doctor to
quickly scribble on the prescription knowing that his
handwriting is for sure understood by the pharmacist.
Another reason was attributed to the doctors’ under-
standing that their handwriting will be stored in files
and will not be viewed again.A report issued by the
Medical Institute in Washington revealed that the doc-
tors’ bad handwriting cause the deaths of nearly 7,000
patients around the world every year. After all, the fate
of a patient is subject to how well the pharmacist com-
prehends the doctor’s prescription. — KUNA
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KUWAIT: Al-Ahli Bank of Kuwait (ABK),
recently sponsored Al-Raja School for
boys’ graduation and appreciation cere-
mony held at the school premises in
Hawally recently. Al-Raja School provides
enhanced learning experiences for stu-
dents with impaired mobility. The event
honored 53 students for their remarkable
performance through the year and cele-
brated the graduation of 28 students who
will now be entering the next phase of their

academic career.
The ceremony, which took place in the

midst of elated parents and families was
attended by representatives from ABK who
congratulated the students on their out-
standing achievements through the course
of the academic year. ABK is committed to
creating equal opportunities for individuals
with special needs and building a lasting
positive impact through social integration
within the community. 
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